

No. 20-1541

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PIVOTAL SOFTWARE, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal for the State of California,  
First Appellate District**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR	ERIC TUNG
JONES DAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.	JEREMY R. KAUFFMAN
Washington, DC 20001	JONES DAY
	555 South Flower St.
DARYL JOSEFFER	Fiftieth Floor
JENNIFER B. DICKEY	Los Angeles, CA 90071
U.S. CHAMBER	(213) 489-3939
LITIGATION CENTER	etung@jonesday.com
1615 H St., N.W.	
Washington, DC 20062	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE DISCOVERY-STAY PROVISION REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW .....	4
II. THE PLAIN TEXT READING IS CONSISTENT WITH FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES .....	7
A. Precedent demonstrates consistency with federalism principles.....	8
B. Historical practice dating to the Founding demonstrates consistency with federalism principles.....	13
C. This Court has approved applications of federal law in state court that have gone much further than the stay provision here .....	16
D. Respondents’ attempt to portray the discovery-stay provision as purely procedural is irrelevant and wrong .....	17
III. DECLINING TO APPLY THE DISCOVERY- STAY PROVISION TO PROCEEDINGS IN STATE COURTS WILL THWART THE PURPOSE OF THE REFORM ACT.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 179 (1954) .....	10, 11
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018) .....	16, 17
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Burnette</i> , 239 U.S. 199 (1915) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	6
<i>Brown v. W. Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949) .....	8
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	4
<i>Cent. Vt. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915) .....	8
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	6
<i>Collector of Internal Rev. v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. 1 (1870) .....	11
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	4, 5
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	2, 5, 17
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923) .....	8
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton &amp; Youngstown R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	15
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942) .....	13
<i>Glock v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1002 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	16
<i>Howard v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908) .....	9
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	12
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	3, 16
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	12
<i>Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1429 (1990) .....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	20
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	18
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013) .....	5
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988) .....	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	7
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	18, 19
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	17
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	13
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1 .....	2, 5, 21
Act of Apr. 7, 1798, ch. 26, 1 Stat. 547.....	15
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109.....	15
Act of July 6, 1798, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577.....	15
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, 1 Stat. 131.....	14
Act of June 18, 1798, ch. 54, 1 Stat. 566.....	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470.....	14
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103.....	14
Pub. L. No. 59-219, 34 Stat. 232 (1906).....	9
Pub. L. No. 60-100, 35 Stat. 65 (1908).....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>Federal Regulation</i> <i>of State Court Procedures</i> ,	
110 Yale L.J. 947 (2001) .....	13, 14
Cal. Prac. Guide Civ. Pro. Before Trial Chapter 8B-5 (June 2021 Update).....	
	22
Donald S. Chisum, <i>The Allocation of</i> <i>Jurisdiction Between State and</i> <i>Federal Courts in Patent Litigation</i> ,	
46 Wash. L. Rev. 633 (1971) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
3 Cyc. of Fed. Proc. § 6:46 (3d ed. July 2021 Update) .....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 502 .....	18
Fundamentals of Litig. Prac. Ch. 11 Introduction (2021 ed.).....	22
Joseph Grundfest, Sasha Aganin, and Joseph Schertler, <i>After Cyan: Potential Trends in Section 11 Litigation</i> , Law360 (Mar. 27, 2018).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	20
Hearings Before S. Comm. on Educ. and Lab. on S. 5307, 60th Cong. (1908).....	9
Victor Marrero, <i>The Cost of Rules, The Rule of Costs</i> , 37 Cardozo L. Rev. 1599 (2016) .....	21
Karel Mazanec, <i>Capping E-Discovery Costs: A Hybrid Solution to E-Discovery Abuse</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 631 (2014) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 133 (1971) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) .....	21
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	21
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1900 (1833) .....	13
